

Amol

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 38354 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 188 OF 2022**

Reliance General Insurance
Company Limited, Thane ...Applicant

Versus

Nibedita Devbrat Nandi & Ors ...Respondents

**WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 188 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1087 OF 2022
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 188 OF 2022**

Reliance General Insurance
Company Limited, Thane ...Appellant

Versus

Nibedita Devbrat Nandi & Ors ...Respondents

Mr Devidas G. Bhoir. i/b, Mr. Pandit Kasar, for the
Appellant/Applicant.

Ms. Madhura Mulay, h/f, Mr. Shravan G. Naik for the
Respondent.

AMOL
PREMNATH
JADHAV

Digitally signed by
AMOL PREMNATH
JADHAV
Date: 2025.12.19
13:20:19 +0530

**CORAM R. M. JOSHI, J.
DATED: 17 December 2025**

PC:-

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 38354 OF 2025

1. This application is for restoration of the Appeal which came to be dismissed for not taking steps to serve Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.
2. Learned Counsel for the Applicant submits that since the notice was not served upon the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, notice of present application be dispensed with.
3. Since, the Appeal came to be dismissed for non-service upon Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, notice of present application stands dispensed with.
4. Learned Counsel for the Applicant makes statement that he will take steps to serve Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 within a period of eight weeks today. Statement is accepted as undertaking. In view of the same, application stands allowed in terms of prayer clause (a) and (b) by condoning the delay.
5. In case no steps are taken within the aforesaid period, the Appeal shall stand dismissed against the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 without reference to the Court.
6. Interim Application is disposed of.

FIRST APPEAL NO. 188 OF 2022 and INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1087 OF 2022

7. Stand over to 15 January 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J)